

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

SEED IMPROVEMENT-NEWPORT-NORWAY.

Chapter 61.

Resolve in Favor of the Maine Seed Improvement Association.

Resolved, that the sum of five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated annually, for the use of the Maine Seed Improvement Association for the purpose of encouraging the breeding and development of pure seeds; said appropriation to be expended in employing speakers, paying premiums and all other necessary expenses of holding an annual meeting of said association in Maine. This appropriation shall be expended under the direction of the Commissioner of Agriculture, upon the presentation of the proper vouchers.

Approved February 25, 1913.

Chapter 62.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Newport.

Resolved, that the sum of ten dollars and eighty-one cents be and hereby is appropriated to reimburse the town of Newport on account of error in certificate for state stipend for free public library in said town for the year nineteen hundred and ten and nineteen hundred and eleven.

Approved February 25, 1913.

Chapter 63.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Newport.

Resolved, that the sum of thirty-nine dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the town of Newport to reimburse said town for pauper supplies furnished and money expended on account of William Stewart, a state pauper.

Approved February 25, 1913.

Chapter 64.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Norway.

Resolved, that the sum of sixty-one dollars and seventy-four cents be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of reimbursing the town of Norway for money paid out on account of expenses of the last sickness and burial of one E. Holden Lansing, a wanderer and a state pauper.

Approved February 25, 1913.

Newport, in favor of town of,

Newport, in favor of town of.

Norway, in favor of town of.

CHAP. 61

Maine Seed Improvement Company, in favor of.